

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 24-0641

District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, ERIK HELLAND,
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,
Defendants-Appellants,**

and

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenors-Appellants.**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Midcontinent Independent System Operator,
Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Amanda A. James

/s/ Dennis L. Puckett

Amanda A. James AT0009824

Dennis L. Puckett AT0011362

SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.

6601 Westown Parkway Ste 200

W. Des Moines, IA 50266-7733

E.: ajames@sullivan-ward.com

E: dpuckett@sullivan-ward.com

Ph.: #(515) 244-3500

COUNSEL FOR MISO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

 CASES..... 4

 STATUTES AND RULES..... 6

AMICUS CURIAE IDENTIFICATION 7

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. INTRODUCTION..... 9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION DIRECTLY IMPACTS
 THE MISO PLANNING PROCESS SUBJECT TO FERC’S
 EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION. 13

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION ORDER IS
 PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND FERC
 REGULATIONS. 19

 A. The District Court’s Injunction Order Is Field Preempted... 21

 B. The District Court’s Injunction Order Is Conflict Preempted
 25

 V. THE HARM TO ENERGY USERS AND ENERGY PROVIDERS
 RESULTING FROM THE SUBJECT INJUNCTION WOULD VASTLY
 OUTWEIGH THE BENEFITS OF LEAVING THE INJUNCTION IN
 PLACE. 33

 VI. APPELLEES HAVE A FEDERAL REMEDY..... 35

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AEP Texas North Co. v. Texas Indust. Energy Consumers,
473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006).....12

*Am. Transmission Co., LLC v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys.
Operator, Inc.*, 142 FERC ¶ 61,090, at P 55 (2013).....15

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....26

Big Rivers Elec. Corp. v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
158 FERC ¶ 61,132, at P 35 (2017).....6

City of Okoboji v. Parks, 830 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 2013).....28

City of Osceola, Ark. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.,
791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015).....19, 22

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....24, 25

Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....19

Green v. Advance Homes, Inc., 293 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1980).....33

Greenfield v. City of Davenport, Case No. 09-0173, 2009 WL
2960622, at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009).....33

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mrktg. LLC, 578 U.S. 150
(2016).....*passim*

Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. & Supply,
510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....29

In re Langholz, 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016).....29, 32

<i>IA Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Lagle</i> , 430 N.W.2d 393, 396 (Iowa 1988).....	31
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (2005).....	36
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995).....	11
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001).....	6
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	20
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	26
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013).	31
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331, 340 (1982).....	20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	21, 25
<i>Opat v. Ludeking</i> , 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Iowa v. Maki</i> , 478 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 1991).....	34
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>S. Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. V. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir 2014).....	13, 21
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12

TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC,
857 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....35

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning
and Operating Public Utilities*, Order 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051
(2011).....12

Worthington v. Kenkel, 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....10

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....10

16 U.S.C. § 824.....*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 825.....*passim*

18 C.F.R. § 34.34(k)(7).....7

Iowa Code § 478.16.....8

IOWA R. APP. 6.906.....7, 8, 39
